31, 2023 financial statements resulting in a restatement of the beginning net position and fund balance. This was due to
two naming rights and sponsorship agreements not being reported in accordance with GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. The
effect of this correction on beginning net position and fund balances are shown in the table below.

Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances
During fiscal year 2024, changes to or within the reporting entity, correction of errors, and changes in accounting principles
resulted in adjustments to and restatements of beginning net position and fund net position/fund balance as follows:

73

City of Watertown
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements

If these amounts had been previously reported in the prior year, the change in net position and change in fund balance
would have been adjusted as follows for the year ended December 31, 2024:

1/1/2024 As
Previously Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle

Change to or within
the Financial

Reporting Entity
Error

Correction
1/1/2024 As

Restated
Government-Wide

Governmental Activities 181,214,827$   (551,621)$   -$   (1,410,285)$   179,252,921$
Business-Type Activities 262,810,873   (530,981)   -   -   262,279,892$

Total Primary Government 444,025,700$   (1,082,602)$   -$   (1,410,285)$   441,532,813$

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:

Park & Recreation Fund -$   -$   2,946,043$   -$   2,946,043$
Capital Projects Fund 5,903,586   -   (5,903,586)   -   -
Capital Improvement Fund 26,302,472   -   -   (1,410,285)   24,892,187

Nonmajor Funds 11,073,038   -   2,957,543   -   14,030,581
Total Governmental Funds 43,279,096$   -$   -$   (1,410,285)$   41,868,811$

Proprietary Funds
Sewer Fund 69,187,970$   (55,170)$   -$   -$   69,132,800$
Electric Fund 60,463,660   (121,723)   -   -   60,341,937
Water Fund 35,137,638   (47,048)   -   -   35,090,590
Gas Fund 31,155,020   (210,411)   -   -   30,944,609
Airport Fund 54,932,418   (35,788)   -   -   54,896,630
Other Proprietary Funds 11,934,167   (60,841)   -   -   11,873,326

Total Proprietary Funds 262,810,873$   (530,981)$   -$   -$   262,279,892$

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported Error Correction
12/31/2023
As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities 9,651,642$   (594,468)$   9,057,174$

Governmental Funds
Capital Improvement Fund 1,490,799$   (594,468)$   896,331$

74

City of Watertown

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Required Supplementary Information - Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual - General Fund

Original Final Actual

REVENUES

Tax Revenue

   Property  $   4,289,100  $   4,289,100  $   4,355,825  $ 66,725

   Sales 9,670,000 9,670,000 10,662,829  992,829

   Other Taxes 300,000 300,000 261,398 (38,602)

Licenses & Permits 471,250 471,250 544,565   73,315

Intergovernmental 1,162,000 1,162,000 1,248,106   86,106

Charges for Goods and Services 1,625,800 1,625,800 2,191,281 565,481

Fines and Forfeits 30,000 30,000 37,089   7,089

Interest Revenue 150,000 150,000 550,473 400,473

Rentals - - 1,914 1,914

Special Assessments 40,000 40,000 123,682   83,682

Donations/Contributions 20,000 20,000 38,911   18,911

Miscellaneous 120,500 120,500 249,336 128,836

Total Revenues 17,878,650 17,878,650 20,265,409 2,386,759

EXPENDITURES

General Government

   Legislative 545,540 545,540 202,608 342,932

   Financial Administration 1,852,700 1,892,660 1,586,231 306,429

   Other 2,192,400 2,239,650 1,802,415 437,235

Public Safety

   Police 5,297,800 5,530,360 5,423,709 106,651

   Fire Fighting & Prevention 1,390,360 1,462,860 1,373,183 89,677

   Ambulance Service 3,711,650 3,719,250 3,634,340 84,910

Public Works

   Administration 303,610 308,760 308,010 750

   Highways, Streets and Roadways 2,080,250 2,080,250 1,981,924 98,326

   Snow Removal 618,800 618,800 363,654 255,146

   Street Lighting 870,000 870,000 868,159 1,841

   Storm Sewer/Flood/Control 57,270 57,270 32,767 24,503

   Cemetery 310,850 328,650 295,546 33,104

Health and Welfare

   Mosquito Control 121,240 138,140 110,793 27,347

   Animal Control 225,910 235,910 223,556 12,354

Culture and Recreation

   Forestry 494,700 521,820 475,877 45,943

   Library 1,254,500 1,254,500 1,108,619 145,881

Conservation and Development

   Building Services 573,700 573,700 516,347 57,353

Total Expenditures 21,901,280 22,378,120 20,307,738 2,070,382

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditur (4,022,630) (4,499,470) (42,329) 4,457,141

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Sale of Municipal Property - - 31,096 31,096

Transfers In 3,038,500 3,038,500 3,038,500 -

Transfers (Out) (2,575,000) (2,675,000) (2,575,000) 100,000

   Total other financing sources (uses) 463,500 363,500 494,596 131,096

   Net Change in fund balances (3,559,130) (4,135,970) 452,267 4,588,237

Fund Balances - beginning 13,479,074 13,479,074 13,479,074 -

Fund Balances - ending  $   9,919,944  $   9,343,104  $   13,931,341  $   4,588,237

Variance with

Final Budget -

Positive

(Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

75

City of Watertown

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual - Park and Recreation Fund

Original Final Actual

 $   2,297,300  $   2,297,300  $   2,164,575  $   (132,725)

25,000 25,000 146,121 121,121

152,050 152,050 562,646 410,596

47,500 47,500 67,396 19,896

33,250 33,250 41,447 8,197

2,555,100 2,555,100 2,982,185 427,085

6,048,370 6,626,670 6,111,755 514,915

Total expenditures 6,048,370 6,626,670 6,111,755 514,915

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (3,493,270) (4,071,570) (3,129,570) 942,000

5,000 5,000 10,628 5,628

2,600,000 2,600,000 2,600,000 -

2,605,000 2,605,000 2,610,628 5,628

(888,270) (1,466,570) (518,942) 947,628

2,946,043 2,946,043 2,946,043 -

 $   2,057,773  $   1,479,473  $   2,427,101  $   947,628

Total other financing sources (uses)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Miscellaneous

Rentals

Donations/Contributions

Variance with

Final Budget -

Positive

(Negative)

REVENUES

Interest Revenue

Charges for Goods and Services

Budgeted Amounts

Fund balances -- ending

Total revenues

Sale of Municipal Property

Net change in fund balances

EXPENDITURES

Culture and Recreation

Transfers In

Fund balances -- beginning

76

City of Watertown

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Required Supplementary Information - Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

[…]

EXPENDITURES

Public Works   3,417,686   -   3,417,686

Culture and Recreation   -   5,319,639   5,319,639

Total expenditures 3,417,686 5,319,639 8,737,325

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (2,901,684) (4,757,404) (7,659,088)

Net Change in Fund Balance (2,901,684) (4,757,404) (7,659,088)

   10,284,377   -   10,284,377

Adjustment Note 5 -   5,903,586   5,903,586

Fund balances -- beginning, as adjusted -   5,903,586   16,187,963

$   7,382,693 $   1,146,182 $   8,528,875 Fund balances -- ending

Fund balances -- beginning, as previously reported

REVENUES

Total revenues

Interest Revenue

119

City of Watertown

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual

Original Final Actual

REVENUES

Interest Revenue  $   10,000  $   10,000  $   516,002  $   506,002

Total Revenues   10,000   10,000 516,002   506,002

EXPENDITURES

General Government - 3,196,680 3,417,686 (221,006)

Public Works - 5,835,600 - 5,835,600

Total Expenditures - 9,032,280 3,417,686   5,614,594

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 10,000 (9,022,280) (2,901,684) 6,120,596

   Net Change in fund balances 10,000 (9,022,280) (2,901,684) 6,120,596

Fund Balances - beginning 10,284,377 10,284,377 10,284,377 -

Fund Balances - ending  $   10,294,377  $   1,262,097  $   7,382,693  $   6,120,596

Variance with

Final Budget -

Positive

(Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

   - Capital Projects Fund (505)

120

City of Watertown

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Budget and Actual

Original Final Actual

REVENUES

Interest Revenue  $   -  $   -  $   562,235  $   562,235

Total Revenues   -   - 562,235   562,235

EXPENDITURES

Culture and Recreation - 5,841,500 5,319,639 521,861

Total Expenditures - 5,841,500 5,319,639   521,861

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures - (5,841,500) (4,757,404) 1,084,096

   Net Change in fund balances - (5,841,500) (4,757,404) 1,084,096

Fund Balances - beginning 5,903,586 5,903,586 5,903,586 -

Fund Balances - ending  $   5,903,586  $   62,086  $   1,146,182  $   1,084,096

Variance with

Final Budget -

Positive

(Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

   - Capital Projects Fund (506)

121

City of Watertown
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Combining Statements

Nonmajor Enterprise Funds

Solid Waste Fund – to account for solid waste services provided to the residents of the City.  All activities necessary to provide
such services are accounted for in this fund, including, but not limited to, administration, operation, maintenance, billing and
collection.

122

City of Watertown